

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 2**

**PIER SIXTY, LLC**

**Respondent**

**and**

**EVELYN GONZALEZ**

**Charging Party**

**Case Nos. 02-CA-068612 and 02-CA-070797**

**and**

**HERNAN PEREZ**

**Charging Party**

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

**Eric Brooks  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 2  
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614  
New York, New York 10278-0104**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS..... 2

    A. Background..... 2

    B. 2011: Employees Engage In Concerted Activities..... 3

    C. Employees Resume Union Activities..... 4

    D. Evelyn Gonzalez Forms the Union..... 5

    E. Respondent Threatens Employees With Loss of Benefits and Discharge..... 5

        1. *Giordano Threatens Employees With Loss of Benefits*..... 5

        2. *Giordano Threatens Discharge if Employees Select the Union*..... 6

        3. *Stillwell Threatens that Respondent Would Lose Business if Employees Select the Union*..... 6

        4. *Chris Martino Threatens that Bargaining Will Start From Scratch*..... 7

    F. Respondent Disparately Applies Its “No Talk” Rule to Discussions Regarding the Union..... 7

        1. *Respondent Permits Employees to Discuss Subjects Unrelated to Work*..... 7

        2. *Respondent Restricts Union Supporters’ Discussions*..... 8

    G. Hernan Perez Posts A Facebook Message Critical of Management and Supporting the Union... 10

        1. *McSweeney Harshly Directs Employees to “Spread”*..... 10

        2. *Perez Posts His Facebook Message About McSweeney*..... 11

            a. *Facebook and “Facebook Friends”*..... 11

            b. *Perez’ Posting*..... 12

            c. *Other Employees Respond To Perez’ Facebook Posting*..... 12

    I. The Union Is Certified..... 13

    J. Respondent Discharges Perez..... 13

        1. *Respondent Investigates the Facebook Posting*..... 13

        2. *Respondent Terminates Perez*..... 15

    K. Respondent’s Condonation of Other Workplace Profanity and Insulting Personal Attacks..... 15

III. ARGUMENT..... 17

    A. The Administrative Law Judge’s Credibility Resolutions Should Be Upheld, as Respondent Failed to Establish That There is a Clear Preponderance of Evidence That the ALJ’s Resolutions Were Erroneous. .... 17

B. The ALJ Correctly Concluded That Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act In Its Pre-Election Speeches and Discussion. ....	20
1. <i>Loss of Benefits</i> .....	20
2. <i>Threats Of Discharge</i> .....	20
3. <i>Start From Scratch</i> .....	22
4. <i>Threat of Loss of Business</i> .....	23
B. The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act By Discriminatorily Applying Its “No Talk” Rule to Discussions of the Union.....	24
1. <i>Employee Conversations About Subjects Unrelated To Work Were Permitted.</i> .....	24
2. <i>Respondent’s Instructions Were a Directive That Employees Not Discuss The Union</i> .....	24
3. <i>Respondent’s Disparate Prohibition on Union Discussions Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.</i> ...	25
C. The Judge Correctly Concluded That Respondent Discriminatorily Discharged Hernan Perez Because He Assisted The Union and Engaged in Protected, Concerted Activities. ....	27
1. <i>Hernan Perez’ Facebook Posting Was In Furtherance of Nine Months of Employees’ Protected, Concerted Activities</i> .....	27
2. <i>Perez’ Facebook Posting was the Res Gestae of McSweeney’s “Spread” Command.</i> .....	29
3. <i>The Facebook Posting Was Protected Union Activity As Well as Concerted Activity</i> .....	30
4. <i>Respondent Knew That the Facebook Posting Was Protected and Concerted Activity.</i> .....	30
5. <i>The Facebook Posting Did Not Lose the Protection of the Act.</i> .....	31
a. <i>The Posting Was Protected Under an Atlantic Steel Analysis</i> .....	32
i. <i>Location of the Comments</i> .....	33
ii. <i>Subject Matter of the Posting</i> .....	35
iii. <i>Nature of the Outburst.</i> .....	36
iv. <i>Provocation by Respondent</i> .....	41
b. <i>The Posting Was Protected Under The Totality of Circumstances Analysis.</i> .....	41
i. <i>Use of Obscenities and Degree of Offensiveness.</i> .....	43
ii. <i>Impulsiveness of Comments</i> .....	43
iii. <i>Antiunion Hostility</i> .....	44
iv. <i>Harassment</i> .....	44
v. <i>Notice That Respondent Considered Conduct Objectionable.</i> .....	45
vi. <i>Severity of Respondent’s Action.</i> .....	46
vii. <i>Other Means of Engaging in Section 7 Rights.</i> .....	46
viii. <i>Interference with Production.</i> .....	46

*ix. Challenge to Supervisory or Managerial Authority; Undermining of Management’s Ability to Maintain Order and Discipline* ..... 47

*x. Threat of Physical Harm* ..... 48

*xi. Respondent’s Treatment of Similar Activity* ..... 48

*xii. Conclusion: The Posting Was Protected Under A Totality of The Circumstances.* ..... 48

IV. REMEDY AND CONCLUSION ..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1222, 1226 (2008).....	38
<i>American Hospital Association</i> , 230 NLRB 54 (1977) .....	42
<i>Arrow Electric Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 968, 970 (1997); enf’d 155 F.3d 762 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814, 816-817 (1979).....	31
<i>BP Amoco Chemical-Chocolate Bayou</i> , 351 NLRB 614 (2007);.....	20, 22
<i>Belgrove Post Acute Care Center</i> , 359 NLRB No. 77 (Mar. 13, 2013).....	49
 <i>Bloomington’s, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 113 (Apr. 30, 2013).....	 49
 <i>Connecticut Humane Society</i> , 358 NLRB No. 31, at p. 34.....	 21
<i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal Company, Inc.</i> , 255 NLRB 14 (1981).....	23
<i>Daikichi Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 622, 623 (2001) .....	18
 <i>Datwyler Rubber &amp; Plastics, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 669 (2007).....	 32, 38
<i>Dreis &amp; Krump Mfg.</i> , 221 NLRB 309 (1975), at 315; <i>enfd.</i> , <i>Dreis &amp; Krump Mfg. v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.2d 320 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) .....	31, 41, 48
<i>Earle Industries</i> , 315 NLRB 310, 315 (1994) .....	26
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220, 1226 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	49
 <i>Fair Mercantile Co.</i> , 271 NLRB 1159 (1984); enf’d 767 F.2d 930 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	 28
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 132 S.Ct. 1821 (2012).....	49
 <i>Fresenius USA Mfg.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 138 (Sept. 19, 2012).....	 26, 32, 35, 36, 42
<i>Gelita USA, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 406 (2008) (2-member Board); <i>affirmed</i> 356 NLRB No. 70 (2011) .....	21
<i>Hahner, Foreman &amp; Harness, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1423 (2004).....	32
<i>Harrison Steel Castings Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 1158 (1989), enf’d 728 F.3d 821 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984), vacated and remanded 735 F.3d 1049 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Honda of America Mfg.</i> , 334 NLRB 746 (2001) .....	42
<i>Jensen Enterprises</i> , 339 NLRB 877 (2003).....	25
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968), <i>enfd.</i> 414 F.2d 99 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969).....	21
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469, 475 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	49
 <i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	 31
<i>Media General Operations</i> , 341 NLRB 124 (2004); <i>review granted, enf. denied</i> , 394 F.3d 207 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Advance Transp. Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 569 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Augusta Bakery Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1467 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 613 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	48, 49
<i>NLRB v. Illinois Tool Works</i> , 153 F.2d 811 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1946).....	31
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehabilitation</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. May 16, 2013).....	49
 <i>NLRB v. Reed</i> , 206 F.2d 184 (9 Cir. 1953) .....	 21
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987) .....	48

<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950) .....	19
<i>New Process Steel, LP v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	49
<i>Noah’s Bay Area Bagels</i> , 331 NLRB 188 (2000).....	22
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3629 (U.S. June 24, 2013) (No. 12-1281).....	49
<i>Nor-Cal Beverage Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 610 (2000) .....	44, 45, 48
<i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 841(8th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 1074 (2001) .....	21
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, LP</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Plaza Auto Center, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 85 (2010), <i>review granted in part, enforcement granted in part, Plaza Auto Center, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 664 F.3d 286 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Scripps Memorial Hospital Encinitas</i> , 347 NLRB 52 (2006).....	25
<i>Severance Tool Industries</i> , 301NLRB 1166 (1991) .....	47
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	18
<i>SMI of Westchester, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 1508 (1984).....	21
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLBB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 361 (3d Cir 1951) .....	17
<i>Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 99 (2009) ( <i>2 member panel</i> ); <i>affirmed</i> 355 NLRB No. 135 (2010) ( <i>3 member panel</i> ); <i>remanded, NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012). 35	
<i>State Plaza, Inc.</i> 347 NLRB 755 (2006).....	18
<i>Tampa Tribune</i> , 351 NLRB 1324 (2007); <i>enf. den. Media General Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 181 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	32, 36
<i>Taylor-Dunn Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 799 (1980), <i>enf’d</i> , 679 F.2d 900 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	20, 22
<i>Thor Power Tool Company</i> , 148 NLRB 1379, 1388 (1964) .....	33
<i>Traverse City Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 260 NLRB 1061 (1982); <i>enfd.</i> 711 F.2d 1059 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	36
<i>Union Carbide Corporation</i> , 331 NLRB 356 (2000).....	38
<i>United Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Ordman</i> , 258 F.Supp. 758, 760 (D.C.N.Y. 1965), <i>aff’d</i> . 366 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1966)	
<i>United Stanford Employees, Local 680 (Leland Stanford Junior University)</i> , 232 NLRB 326 (1977), <i>enf’d.</i> , 601 F.2d 980 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704, 709-15 (2d Cir. 1962).	
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008, 1012-13 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	
<i>Upper Great Lakes Pilots, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 131, 131 n.2 (1993).....	19
<i>Webster Men’s Wear</i> , 222 NLRB 1262, 1267 (1976) .....	31
<i>Wright Line</i> (251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	49
